The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to USD and EURO. As of
30 September 2017, USD 1: TL 3,5521 (31 December 2016: TL 3,5192), EURO 1: TL 4,1924
(31 December 2016: TL 3,7099).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in
foreign exchange rates. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and presents 10 percent
change in foreign currency rates. This analysis does not include Group companies’ balance
sheet items which have functional currency other than TL. The effects of 10 percent changes
in foreign currency rate on financial statements is as follows;

Foreign currency sensitivity table

30 September 2017

 Profit/Loss Equity1

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/(liabilities)

82.478  (82.478)

82.478  (82.478)

2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-)

--

--

--

--

3- Net effect of USD (1+2)

82.478  (82.478)

82.478  (82.478)

Change of EURO against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net
assets/(liabilities)

48.857  (48.857)

48.857 (48.857)

5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5)

48.857 (48.857)

48.857 (48.857)

Change of other2 currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other currencies
denominated net assets/
(liabilities)

2.258

(2.258)

2.258

(2.258)

8- Hedged amount against
other currencies risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other
currencies (7+8)

2.258

(2.258)

2.258

(2.258)

1 Comprises of profit/loss effect.

2 Consists of CAD, CHF, GBP, JPY, AUD, DKK, ZAR, AED, PHP, SAR currencies.